
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GREG ABBOTT

May 12,2009

Mr. Charles H. Weir
Assistant City Attorney
City of San Antonio
P. O.Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283

ORl009-06401

Dear Mr. Weir:

_~_~ Y-ou_ask_whetheLcertain~ormationjs_subje-,~LtJL[~qllir~iLpl.l1:Jli_~_disQlo~lJ[~J.lpdeIJQ.e__~_~ _
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 5520fthe Government Code. Yourrequest was
assigned ID# 347205 (SAPD ORR 2009-2792).

The San Antonio Police Department (the "department") received a request for specified
photographs ofthe requestor. You claim that the requested information is excepted from '
disclosure under section 552.108 ofthe Government _Code, We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

~-Initiany,we-note-tlratjusra-purtion-ofthe-submitted-information-is-responsive-to-the-present
request, which seeks only photographs of the requestor. The remaining submitted
information is not responsive to this request. The department need not release
non-responsive information in response to this request and this ruling will not adClress tli-a-C--t -,--

information.

We next note that the department did not comply with section 552.301 of the Government
Code in requesting this decision. Pursuant to section 552.301(b), a governmental body that
receives a request for infonnation that it wishes to withhold must ask for the attorney
general's decision and state the exceptions that apply within ten business days after receiving
the request. See Gov't Code § 552.301(b). In addition, pursuant to section 552.301(e) ofthe
Government Code, a governmental body is required to submit to this office within fifteen '
business days of receiving an open records request (1) general written comments stating the
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reasons why the stated exceptions apply that would allow the information to be withheld, (2)
a copy of the written request for information, (3) a signed statement or sufficient evidence
showing the date the governmental body received the written request, and (4) a copy of the
specific information requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate which .
exceptions apply to which parts of the do~uments. Id. § 552.301 (e)(1)(A)-(D). The
department states it received the request for information on February 15, 2009. However,
the department did not request a ruling from this office or submit the information at is~ue

until April 21, 2009. Thus, we find that the department failed to comply with both its teh-
and fifteen-business-day deadlines. .

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's failure to
comply with the requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption that the'
requested information is public and must be released unless the governmental body
demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the information from disclosure. See ,id.
§ 552.302; Hancackv. State Ed. afIns., 797 S.W.2d 379,381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990,
no writ) (governmental body must make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption

r-------,ofopenness-pursuant-t0-s1;amt0ry-preaeG€ssor-to-s€Gtion~'§Jd.02-);-Open-RecQ1:ds-Decision.__,--,--,-- _
No. 319,(1982). NOi.mally, a compelling interest is demonstrated when some other source

"ofTaw'miu<estne"iiiIol:inaIioilatissuecoiifiClential'ortliird:paftYintefe'~mrarea:ntake.-Se&'-- .".---
Open Records Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). Section 552.108 of the Government Code, '
which the department claims, is a discretionary exception to disclosure that protects a

i--'--'- --'-----gov~m1lTIental~body2.s.-interests-and-rriay_be_.:wai."ed._See._G.oY-'LGode..§_5.52,0D7;_.Qpc~l.l __"__.~-, _
Records DeciSIon Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 663 at 5
(1999) (waiver ofdiscretionary exceptions), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutory predecessor to Gov't
Code § 552.108 subject to waiver). The department's claim under section 552.108 is not a
compelling reason for non-disclosure under section 552.302. See Open Records Decision
No.586 at2-3 (1991). Infailingtocomplywithsection 552.301, the department has waived,
section 552.1 08 and may not withhold any of the responsive information under that
exception. We therefore conclude that the department must release the respons~ve

information at issue to tile requestor. Iryou believe tne information is conficlential amhnay------­
--- notlawrully De releasea, you-musn~1ra:ltenge"t11isTuling-in-courtpursuant-to-section-5·5-2:3·2:4

of the Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous'
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call ,the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
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information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

I

?~~
Paige Savoie
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

PS/eeg

Ref: ID# 347205

Enc. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
-.... rw/oenC16suresY-

1,,__ . -..... _._. ... __c. . __.. __ ••. _.__.. ---•..• ---.- ••••. - ...• ---.---- -- - --- ------- ------------------- .--

--_._.._.._...._-----_.__...__._-_.__._._-----_._-_._---_._._-_....._------_._._---_.__.__.__._-'---'------------


